

**INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
THIRD QUARTER ENDED
MARCH 31, 2021**



**PAKISTAN
STOCK EXCHANGE**

**CRAFTING
THE FUTURE**

CONTENTS

CORPORATE INFORMATION	02
DIRECTORS' REPORT (ENGLISH)	03
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	07
DIRECTORS' REPORT (URDU)	28

CORPORATE INFORMATION

As of April 16, 2021

Board of Directors

Mr. Sulaiman S. Mehdi (Chairman of the Board)	Independent Director
Mr. Farrukh Hussain Khan (Chief Executive Officer)	Executive Director
Mr. Abid Ali Habib	Non-Executive Director
Mr. Ahmed Chinoy	Non-Executive Director
Mr. Amjad Pervez	Independent Director
Mr. FU Hao	Non-Executive Director
Mr. Javed Kureishi	Independent Director
Mr. Muhammad Ashraf Bawany	Non-Executive Director
Mr. Mohammad Salahuddin Manzoor	Independent Director
Ms. Nausheen Ahmad	Independent Director
Mr. Saad Amanullah Khan	Independent Director
Mr. Shehzad Chamdia	Independent Director
Mr. Wang Baojun	Non-Executive Director
Mr. You Hang	Non-Executive Director
Ms. Yu Huali	Non-Executive Director

Nomination Committee

Mr. Sulaiman S. Mehdi (Chairman)
Mr. Muhammad Ashraf Bawany (Member)
Mr. Saad Amanullah Khan (Member)
Mr. You Hang (Member)

Regulatory Affairs Committee

Mr. Sulaiman S. Mehdi (Chairman)
Mr. Amjad Pervez (Member)
Mr. Mohammad Salahuddin Manzoor (Member)

Human Resources & Remuneration Committee

Mr. Sulaiman S. Mehdi (Chairman)
Mr. Abid Ali Habib (Member)
Mr. Muhammad Ashraf Bawany (Member)
Mr. Saad Amanullah Khan (Member)
Mr. You Hang (Member)

Audit Committee

Mr. Shehzad Chamdia (Chairman)
Mr. Ahmed Chinoy (Member)
Mr. You Hang (Member)

Chief Operating Officer

Mr. Nadir Rahman

Company Secretary

Dr. Fakhara Rizwan

Chief Financial Officer

Mr. Ahmed Ali Mitha

Chief Regulatory Officer

Mr. Ajeet Kumar

Head of Internal Audit

Mr. Farhan Ansari

Note: The composition of the Board of Directors and its Committees is reported as of the date of approval of financial statements of the Company for the period ended March 31, 2021, subsequent to which, the Board was reconstituted upon Election of Directors held on April 19, 2021.

Auditors

Grant Thornton Anjum Rahman
Chartered Accountants

Legal Advisors

Mohsin Tayebaly & Co.
Corporate Legal Consultants

Bankers

Allied Bank Limited
Askari Bank Limited
Bank Alfalah Limited
Bank Al Habib Limited
Habib Bank Limited
Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited
Industrial & Commercial Bank of China Limited (Karachi Branch)
JS Bank Limited
MCB Bank Limited
United Bank Limited

Share Registrar

FAMCO Associates (Private) Limited
8-F, Near Hotel Faran, Nursery, Block-6
P.E.C.H.S, Shara-e-Faisal, Karachi
Phone: (92 21) 34380101-5, 34384621-3
Fax: (92 21) 34380106, 32428310
Email: info@famco.com.pk
Website: www.famco.com.pk

Registered Office

Stock Exchange Building
Stock Exchange Road
Karachi 74000
Phone: (92 21) 35205528-29
UAN: (92 21) 111 00 11 22
Fax: (92 21) 32410825

Regional Offices

Lahore Office

LSE Plaza
19-Khayaban-e-Aiwan-e-Iqbal
Lahore 54000
Phone: (92 42) 36316974
Fax: (92 42) 36316973

Islamabad Office

Office # 712-714, 7th Floor, ISE Towers
55-B, Jinnah Avenue
Islamabad
Phone: (92 51) 2894500

Email

info@psx.com.pk

Website

www.psx.com.pk

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The Board of Directors of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (PSX) are pleased to present the financial statements of PSX for the nine months ended March 31, 2021.

ECONOMIC REVIEW & OUTLOOK

It's been over a year since COVID-19 was declared a pandemic – an event that accelerated the onset of a deep global recession during the latter stages of a prolonged economic expansion. Domestic economic activity contracted during FY '20 with Real GDP growth at -0.4 percent, versus a subdued 1.9 percent recorded in FY '19.

However, Pakistan's economic indicators for Q3 FY'21 suggest that a recovery will likely be sustained in the coming months. Per IMF estimates, a 1.5 percent increase is projected for the current fiscal year, whereas this number was revised upwards to a modest 3 percent by the SBP.

In its latest Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) meeting on March 19, 2021, the Policy Rate of 7% was maintained. Large-scale manufacturing (LSM), grew 9.1 percent YoY in January '21, having increased by 7.9 percent in the first seven months of FY '21, after contracting by 3.2 percent during the same period last year.

The MPC indicated that financial conditions remained relatively stable this quarter, and by end February, private sector credit rose 5.9 percent YoY FYTD for all significant lending categories – particularly fixed investment loans and consumer financing. Headline inflation YoY was 9.05 percent with increases in energy tariffs, administered prices (those set by centralized authorities/governments in the form of interventionist pricing policies) across food items, and import duties.

As of March 26, 2021, net reserves with SBP stood at USD 13,673 million depicting a 12.7 percent net change YTD. The State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) confirmed that it has received an IMF tranche amounting to USD 498.7 million (equivalent to SDR 350 million) under the Extended Fund Facility. Furthermore, Pakistan launched a three-tranche bond deal to raise USD 2.5 billion comprising tranches of 5, 10, and 30 years for which it received over USD 5.3 billion in combined orders in its first international bond sale since late 2017. By March 24, 2021, the rupee has appreciated by 2.47 percent against the USD. The Roshan Digital Account has attracted inflows of over USD 800 million in six months, with USD 212 million that came in March 2021. These are encouraging signs of confidence in Pakistan's economy.

The recent increase in home remittances – 24 percent YoY over the past 8 months— has supported an expansionary monetary policy stance this quarter. This indicates an optimistic short-term outlook for domestic consumption, since the trade deficit as of February has deepened by USD 17,421 million since last June, or around 12.6 percent YoY; a narrow export base, high import costs of raw materials for consumer as well as capital goods, and further reductions in FDI, all curtailed foreign inflows of capital. The increase in home remittances significantly improved the overall current account balance, which as a percentage of GDP, changed from a negative 1.5 percent to a positive 0.5 percent FYTD by end-February.

PSX is committed to growing participation in capital markets –through increasing product offerings, streamlining processes for existing and potential investors, and bringing new ideas to market.

PSX FINANCIAL AND MARKET PERFORMANCE DURING THE NINE-MONTHS

Despite a very challenging operating environment, PSX has taken a number of measures to rationalize pricing across most products, while taking many important initiatives for the long term growth of the market. These include:

- Putting the regulatory and systems infrastructure in place to enable online account opening
- Simplification of the account opening form
- For the first time enabling sharing of KYC between banks and brokerage houses for opening overseas Pakistanis brokerage accounts.

These and other measures will make it easier for investors to access the stock market and help to increase the retail investor base.

On the demand side we have taken measures to reopen the IPO market and after a long time we have had 5 equity and 2 debt issues in the FY so far. We are also working to expand the debt market for corporate and government securities.

We have worked closely with the SECP and our associated companies to remove the caps on dividends paid by them. This has resulted in improving our cash flows considerably.

We are pleased to share that PSX recorded a pre-tax profit of PKR 587 million for the nine months ended March, 2021 vs. PKR 189 million for the nine months ended March 31, 2020 i.e. 2x higher than the corresponding period of the last year.

During the period, PSX had revised the Annual Listing fee tariff for companies with higher market capitalization and reduced subsidies on the facilities provided to the TREC & Non-TREC holders in order to optimize revenues and costs. These initiatives resulted in the respective revenue increase by PKR 97 million in the nine months ended March 31, 2021.

Despite the uncertain economic environment due to COVID-19, traded values increased as compared to the same period last year i.e. PKR 27.7 billion in 9MFY20-21 vs. PKR 10.9 billion in 9MFY19-20, resulting in an increase of trading fees of PKR 219 million. The Trading fee tariff was also increased during the period.

Share of Profit from Associates was higher by PKR 142 million in contrast to the corresponding period of last year due to higher profit reported by both the Associated companies owing to improved performance.

However, Markup income decreased by PKR 55 million as compared to corresponding period of the last year, due to lower interest rates, weighted average fund as well as lower profit received on account of Base Minimum Capital deposits, since profit sharing on Base Minimum Capital deposits started from October, 2019.

The operating expenses for the 9MFY20-21 amounted to PKR 908 million vs PKR 846 million in the 9MFY19-20 i.e. higher by 7.3%. Despite investing in HR and infrastructure, tight expense control kept the increase well below the inflation rate of 9.05%.

PSX delivered a post-tax profit of PKR 542 million for the 9MFY20-21 versus PKR 181 million in the 9MFY19-20, 2X higher than the same period last year.

• **Earnings Per Share (EPS):**

The basic and diluted earnings per share is PKR 0.68 for the 9MFY20-21 vs. PKR 0.23 for the 9MFY19-20, 2X higher than the same period last year.

Acquisition of additional stake in NCCPL

The Company, in the Extraordinary General Meeting, held on January 21, 2021 approved the proposal for additional equity investment in the National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited, an associated company of PSX, amounting to PKR 69,411,706 to acquire 2,669,681 ordinary shares of PKR 10 each from Pakistan Kuwait Investment Company (Private) Limited, one of the shareholders of NCCPL, at a price of PKR 26 per share, including a premium of PKR 16 per share.

• **Market Performance:**

Particulars	Nine Months Ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
KSE-100 Index	44,491	29,232
Market Capitalization (PKR in billion)	7,892	5,621
Average daily value traded – Ready (PKR in billion)	19.5	7.5
Average daily value traded – Futures (PKR in billion)	8.2	3.4
Average daily volume traded – Ready (million)	507	209
Average daily volume traded – Futures (million)	139	87

Equity Securities listed during nine months period ended March 31, 2021

- Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (PSX) listed The Organic Meat Company Limited, TPL Trakker Limited, Agha Steel Industries Limited and Panther Tyres Limited.
- PSX also listed the Perpetual, Cumulative, Callable, Convertible and Non-Voting Preference Shares of Engro Polymer & Chemicals Limited issued by way of other than right offer.

Debt Securities listed during nine months period ended March 31, 2021

- Pakistan Stock Exchange listed the Pakistan Energy Sukuk II of PKR 200 billion. This was a landmark transaction as it marked the first time that the Government used the PSX platform to raised funds through a competitive bidding process.
- PSX listed the Privately Placed TFCs of Askari Bank Limited of PKR 6 billion.
- PSX listed the Privately Placed Sukuk of The Hub Power Company Limited of PKR 5 billion.
- PSX also listed K-Electric Limited's Diminishing Musharakah Sukuk Certificates of PKR 25 billion. 95% of the issue size was subscribed by Pre-IPO investors through private placement, and 5% of the issue size was offered to the general public through IPO.
- PSX successfully listed Bank Alfalah Limited's first tranche (i.e. Tranche Series A) of Fixed Rate, Rated, Secured and Redeemable TFCs of PKR 11 billion.

Listing Department, in coordination with IT Department, has successfully completed development of PSX's e-IPO system (PES) which shall facilitate investors by allowing them to file IPO applications electronically and subscribing to shares being offered in an IPO.

PSX OUTLOOK

Developments and Initiatives in Trading & TREC Affairs activities

One of the major milestones achieved is the implementation of comprehensive Market Making framework for Listed Debt Securities including Government Debt Securities (GDS). In this regard, Designated Market Maker (DMM) agreements have been signed with six (06) major Banks/Investment Companies to provide liquidity in the Fixed Income securities.

PSX has rolled out two (02) more Exchange Traded Funds (ETFs); Meezan Pakistan ETF, offered by Al Meezan Investment Management Limited, and NBP Pakistan Growth ETF, offered by NBP Funds Management Ltd and has also on boarded two (02) more market makers to provide continuous quotes for ETFs.

To broaden the investor base in the capital market, PSX closely collaborated with the other SROs and the brokerage firms on landmark developments such as Roshan Digital Account and implementation of Online Account opening process for brokerage firms.

IT Achievements and Initiatives

Market and IT Infrastructure Uptime during COVID-19

Trading and ancillary systems were available and operational every single day during the first three quarters of the FY2020-21, despite the outbreak of COVID – 19, heavy rainfall, and flooding in the city. The highest ever trades in a single day were recorded.

Govt. Debt Securities Continuous Trading

All eligible and authorized market makers are getting access to the PSX trading system for market making activities without the involvement of Securities Broker/ TREC Holders, where eligible participants can execute the trades by using BATS (Bond Automated Trading System).

Digital Transformation of the Process of Public Offerings

An online portal based on modern technologies has been developed by PSX ITD to automate the process of public offerings at PSX. It enables the companies' consultants, PSX listing, and SECP personals to participate effectively through the listing process and the feature of electronic library will manage all the documents submitted by the company consultants and the actions taken by the stakeholders.

eIPO Portal

Electronic Initial Public Offering (eIPO) software is developed in-house by the PSX ITD. It is based on SaaS (Software as a Service) model. It will facilitate investors, including individuals either local or foreign residents and corporate clients, for submission of applications for the subscription of the shares. The portal has various features including record maintenance and will provide a centralized, secure, integrated platform and is integrated with the NIFT e-payment gateway. eIPO will also provide the ability to the registrar to announce the balloting results, successful applicants, and process refunds.

Upgradation of Network Infrastructure

PSX - ITD has upgraded the network infrastructure by deploying the new state-of-the-art equipment (routers, switches, and firewalls) which enabled to achieve a speed up to 40Gbps, increasing it to 40 times than the previous speed of datacenter connectivity. In addition to this, the broker's network connectivity was also upgraded 10 times i.e. from 1Gbps to 10Gbps. This upgradation is in line with the requirements of the new trading system.

New Trading and Surveillance System

A new state-of-the-art trading and surveillance system is being deployed and scheduled to Go-Live in the last quarter of the FY2020-21. Rigorous testing of the system is in process. Pertaining to the requirements of the aforementioned system, the Hot Disaster Recovery Site has been upgraded which will get active in minimal time to ensure the continuity of business-critical applications/services. Parallel testing of the new trading system is under progress. A Data warehouse has been established accompanied by the cutting-edge ETL tool Pentaho. This project will enable to store and extract the data in an efficient manner to support the BI activities and analytics. Tableau a modern BI tool is also been incorporated to provide real-time analytics and visual insights of the data.

Marketing and Business Development initiatives

The Marketing & Business Development (MBD) department continued to deliver on its objectives by carrying out its activities keeping in mind the SOPs and by utilising the virtual/ digital platforms amidst the pandemic. Brand PSX was promoted in the current period under review, by new blogs on the website and to launch new products or to mark events through various Gong Ceremonies and holding of awareness sessions with Chambers of Commerce in different cities for outreach to companies in order to lay out a pathway for IPOs. Investor awareness sessions were held in various cities of the country and through online/ digital platforms to impart the knowledge of stocks investment, importance of saving and investment, and the functions of the Stock Exchange & its ecosystem to (prospective) investors. As per the new rules and regulations by the SECP allowing banks and PSX members to become Consultants, orientation and introductory sessions were held with brokers and banks. Various small to medium sized growth enterprises as well as corporates and large businesses were approached for their interest in listing on the GEM Board and main board of the Exchange.

PSX signed an Agreement with Pakistan Software Export Board to facilitate and conduct workshops, seminars, and events to create awareness of the benefits of listing for IT/ITeS companies and work with PSX authorized financial advisors, consultants and lead managers to assist the selected IT/ITeS companies for listing.

On the digital platform, campaigns were launched and webinars were conducted on, amongst other topics, ETFs, Roshan Digital Account, the Stock Exchange and its ecosystem. Interviews for news-media and publications were organised with senior management of PSX.

The PSX Top 25 Companies Awards announcements were made on PSX website and through Press Release which was followed by Supplements in major newspapers.

Developments in Product Management and Research

It is expected that a Dividend Index will be launched by the end of this FY. Trading has been initiated in Government Debt Securities (GDS) and further work is being done on the regulatory and infrastructure fronts to deepen the debt capital markets. PSX is updating its Settlement & Clearing function for GDS to accommodate shorter settlement cycles, as opposed to the T+1 convention. PSX signed an Agreement with Meezan Bank Limited to formally welcome a new market maker for fixed income instruments. Since July 1, 2020, 51 T-bills, 4 PIBs and 2 Ijara-Sukuks have been listed.

On the derivative side, PSX proposals related to futures eligibility criteria, introduction of 90-day maturity futures, phase out of mandatory roll-over week period and introduction of ETF futures are in the process of approval. The rule of base price for determination of ETF circuit breakers was revised from last day close price (LDGP) to net asset value (NAV) of the fund, and a proposal has been put forward to determine the percentage of circuit breakers based on a weighted average of the underlying basket stock circuit breakers. We are of the view that this will provide a fair price bands for ETF in relation to the underlying basket of stocks.

ISO Initiatives

The Exchange continues to commit significant resources to implement, maintain, monitor and regularly upgrade its systems and networks. In this regard, PSX successfully deployed Endpoint Detection & Response (EDR) and Advance Threat Protection system in PSX environment that provide greater visibility and monitoring for suspicious activity like malware and advanced cyberattacks.

PSX is effectively maintaining business continuity requirements of the ISO 22301 Business Continuity Management System (BCMS) standard and managed to successfully clear its First Annual Surveillance ISO 22301 BCMS Audit.

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

Further to the initiatives reported earlier, PSX contributed to the following additional initiatives:

- In addition to the PKR 14.6 million paid to the injured and the families of the martyrs reported earlier, PKR 4.425 million was paid to each of the two widows of the martyred Security 2000 guards that was invested in long term certificates with National Savings Organization in their names to provide consistent support to the families of the martyrs over the years. It is noteworthy that the martyrs of the terrorist attack on PSX have been awarded Tamgha-e-Shujaat by the Government of Pakistan.
- CSR activities were carried out with tree plantation campaign by the name of Hara Bhara Pakistan being launched to encourage greenery and tree plantation in line with the Government's objective to make Pakistan green. Furthermore, a donation was given for children at the Deaf Reach school to support their efforts in providing free education, amongst other services, to the hearing impaired in our society.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Following the changes on the Board of Directors of the Exchange reported earlier with respect to the half year ended December 31, 2020, no further changes have occurred on the Board during the third quarter ended March 31, 2021.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The Board wishes to express its gratitude to all stakeholders for their continued commitment and support to PSX and the capital market. The Board is also grateful to the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan, the State Bank of Pakistan, the Federal Board of Revenue and the Ministry of Finance, Revenue & Economic Affairs, Government of Pakistan, for their active support and guidance to PSX at all times.

The Board would like to thank all Board members for their guidance and support, and acknowledges and appreciates the contribution and dedication of all staff members of PSX in performing their tasks with diligence and commitment, particularly in the recent unprecedented challenging work environment.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors



SULAIMAN S. MEHDI
Chairman



FARRUKH H. KHAN
Chief Executive Officer

Karachi
Dated: April 16, 2021

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UN-AUDITED)

AS AT MARCH 31, 2021

		March 31, 2021 (Un-audited)	June 30, 2020 (Audited)
Note		----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
ASSETS			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
	4	347,383	352,351
Property and equipment			
Intangible assets	5	708,214	647,846
Investment in associates	6	3,017,344	2,735,815
Long term investments	7	90,064	186,522
Long term deposits		9,640	11,471
Long term loans		24,940	15,082
Deferred tax asset	8	205,901	189,367
		4,403,486	4,138,454
CURRENT ASSETS			
Trade Debts		68,933	58,392
Loans and advances		19,592	25,454
Prepayments		25,750	29,723
Other receivables		93,669	98,692
Short term investments	9	2,020,727	1,480,522
Taxation – net		547,841	550,737
Cash and bank balances	10	289,603	523,893
		3,066,115	2,767,413
Assets held for distribution to shareholders / disposal	11	4,736,746	4,729,327
		12,206,347	11,635,194
TOTAL ASSETS			
SHARE CAPITAL,RESERVES AND LIABILITIES			
Authorized Capital			
		10,000,000	10,000,000
Share Capital		8,014,766	8,014,766
Reserves		752,215	231,981
Revaluation surplus on property and equipment		815,134	815,134
		9,582,115	9,061,881
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Dara F. Dastoor Scholarship Fund		2,005	2,000
Long term deposits	12	409,653	438,945
Long term Payable	13	181,166	199,368
		592,824	640,313
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Unclaimed dividend		1,457	1,457
Current portion of long term payable		98,869	159,120
Trade and other liabilities		1,600,866	1,449,846
		1,701,192	1,610,423
Liabilities related to assets held for distribution to shareholders / disposal	11	330,216	322,577
	14	2,031,408	1,933,000
		12,206,347	11,635,194
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS			
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			

The annexed notes from 1 to 23 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Chief Financial Officer

Chief Executive Officer

Chairman

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

		Nine Months Ended		Quarter Ended	
		March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Note		----- (Rupees in '000) -----			
Revenue					
Listing fee	15	409,606	302,449	140,789	101,438
Income from exchange operations	16	530,688	293,748	225,145	104,748
Mark-up / interest income		58,102	113,520	20,496	34,856
Rental income from investment property		36,201	35,160	12,067	11,935
		1,034,597	744,877	398,497	252,977
Operating cost					
Administrative expenses		(908,059)	(845,792)	(311,526)	(286,485)
Operating profit / (loss)		126,538	(100,915)	86,971	(33,508)
Other income		33,730	5,684	11,021	3,199
Share of profit from associates	6	426,820	284,501	167,995	98,666
Net Profit before taxation		587,088	189,270	265,987	68,358
Taxation	17	(45,389)	(7,895)	(13,863)	(7,442)
Net Profit after taxation		541,699	181,375	252,124	60,916
		----- (Rupees) -----			
Basic and diluted earnings per share	18	0.68	0.23	0.31	0.08

The annexed notes from 1 to 23 form an integral part of these financial statements.



Chief Financial Officer



Chief Executive Officer



Chairman

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED) FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

	Nine Months Ended		Quarter Ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	(Rupees in '000)			
Net profit for the period	541,699	181,375	252,124	60,916
Other comprehensive income / (loss)				
Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:				
Actuarial loss on employees gratuity fund- net of tax	(21,465)	(10,626)	(7,155)	(3,542)
Unrealized gain on revaluation of investment at FVOCI - net of tax	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	<u>520,234</u>	<u>170,749</u>	<u>244,969</u>	<u>57,374</u>

The annexed notes from 1 to 23 form an integral part of these financial statements.



Chief Financial Officer



Chief Executive Officer



Chairman

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before taxation	587,088	189,270
Non-cash adjustments to reconcile income before tax to net cash flows		
Depreciation on tangible assets	53,518	54,002
Amortisation of intangibles assets	39,795	47,690
Provision for gratuity	24,076	23,697
Mark-up / interest income	(54,967)	(113,520)
Foreign exchange gain	(25,163)	-
Provision for trade debts	9,639	1,870
Discount on Pakistan Investment Bond	(3,135)	(3,199)
Reversal of provision against receivables on recovery	(5,025)	(988)
Gain on disposal of fixed assets	(417)	(645)
Share of profit from associates	(426,821)	(284,501)
	(388,500)	(275,594)
	198,588	(86,324)
Working capital adjustments:		
(Increase) / decrease in current assets		
Trade Debts	(15,155)	30,807
Loans and advances	5,862	(8,625)
Prepayments	3,973	19,788
Other receivables	11,936	(21,336)
	6,616	20,634
Increase in current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	91,872	154,065
	297,076	88,375
Gratuity paid	(27,894)	(19,290)
Income tax paid	(47,319)	(60,525)
Mark-up / interest received	74,993	89,479
Increase / (decrease) in long term payable	(50,180)	-
(Increase) / decrease in long term loans	(9,858)	(11,544)
Increase / (decrease) in long term deposits	(29,292)	157,888
	(89,550)	156,008
Net cash generated from operating activities	207,526	244,383
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Capital expenditure	(129,992)	(221,930)
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets	3,094	6,389
Investments sold	4,149,095	4,900,102
Investments purchased	(4,612,136)	(4,928,770)
Dividend received	146,292	73,147
(Increase) / decrease in long term deposits	1,831	(536)
Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities	(441,816)	(171,598)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(234,290)	72,785
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	523,893	243,585
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD	289,603	316,370

The annexed notes from 1 to 23 form an integral part of these financial statements.



Chief Financial Officer



Chief Executive Officer



Chairman

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UN-AUDITED) FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

	Share Capital	Revenue Reserves Un-appropriated profit / (loss)	Capital Reserves Revaluation surplus on property and equipment	Revaluation surplus on investments at FVOCI	Share of Associates' Reserves	Total
----- (Rupees in '000) -----						
Balance as at July 1, 2019	8,014,766	107,202	815,134	8,147	(54,706)	8,890,543
Profit for the period	-	181,375	-	-	-	181,375
Other comprehensive income	-	(10,626)	-	-	-	(10,626)
Total comprehensive income	-	170,749	-	-	-	170,749
Transfer from Revaluation surplus on property and equipment incremental depreciation-net of tax.	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2020	8,014,766	277,951	815,134	8,147	(54,706)	9,061,292
Balance as at July 1, 2020	8,014,766	272,815	815,134	10,834	(51,668)	9,061,881
Profit for the period	-	541,699	-	-	-	541,699
Other comprehensive income	-	(21,465)	-	-	-	(21,465)
Total comprehensive income	-	520,234	-	-	-	520,234
Balance as at March 31, 2021	8,014,766	793,049	815,134	10,834	(51,668)	9,582,115

The annexed notes from 1 to 23 form an integral part of these financial statements.



Chief Financial Officer



Chief Executive Officer



Chairman

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED) FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

1 LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited [the Company or PSX] was incorporated under the Companies Act, 1913 (now Companies Act, 2017) on March 10, 1949 as a Company Limited by Guarantee. However, on August 27, 2012 the Company was re-registered as public company limited by shares under the Stock Exchanges (Corporatization, Demutualisation and Integration) Act 2012 (XV of 2012). The Company is listed on PSX with effect from June 29, 2017.

The Company is engaged in conducting, regulating and controlling the trade or business of buying, selling and dealing in shares, scrips, participation term certificates, modaraba certificates, stocks, bonds, debentures stock, government papers, loans, and any other instruments and securities of like nature including, but not limited to, special national fund bonds, bearer national fund bonds, foreign exchange bearer certificates and documents of similar nature, issued by the Government of Pakistan or any other agency authorised by the Government of Pakistan.

The registered office of the Company is situated at Stock Exchange Building, Stock Exchange Road, Karachi.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards applicable in Pakistan comprise of:

- International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS Standards) issued by the International Accounting Standard Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act); and
- Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.
- International Accounting Standard 34-"Interim Financial Reporting"

Where provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ from the IFRS Standards, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

2.2 These condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2020.

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

3.1 The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted for the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are consistent with those of the annual audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020 except for the adoption of the following new / revised standards, interpretations and amendments / improvements to IFRSs by the Company which become effective for the current period:

Standards	Effective date (Annual periods beginning on or after)
IFRS 3 Definition of a Business (Amendment to IFRS 3)	January 1, 2020
IAS 1 and IAS 8 Definition of Material (Amendment to IAS 1 and IAS 8)	January 1, 2020
IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 Investment rate benchmark Reform	January 1, 2020
IFRS 16 - Covid-19 Related rent concessions (Amendments to IFRS 16)	June 1, 2020

The adoption of the above standards and amendments are not expected to have any material impact on the Company's condensed interim financial statements.

During the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that were applied to the audited annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020.

		March 31, 2021 (Un-audited)	March 31, 2020 (Audited)
	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
4	PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT		
Operating fixed assets - tangible	4.1	180,860	220,971
Capital work-in-progress	4.2	166,523	131,380
		<u>347,383</u>	<u>352,351</u>

		For the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2021 (Un-audited)		For the Year Ended June 30, 2020 (Audited)	
		Additions (Cost)	Deletions (Cost)	Additions (Cost)	Deletions (Cost)
		----- (Rupees in '000) -----			
4.1	Operating fixed assets - Tangible				
Furniture and fixtures		313	-	1,174	296
Office equipment		2,549	3,499	17,522	-
Computers and related accessories		12,468	189	57,648	-
Vehicles		1,730	715	10,296	6,817
		<u>17,060</u>	<u>4,403</u>	<u>86,640</u>	<u>7,113</u>

4.1.1 Additions during the period includes Rs. 8.842 million transferred from capital work in progress

		March 31, 2021 (Un-audited)	March 31, 2020 (Audited)
	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
4.2	Capital work-in-progress		
Advance against:			
- Computer hardware		165,090	130,600
- Others		1,433	780
		<u>166,523</u>	<u>131,380</u>

5	INTANGIBLE ASSETS		
Operating intangibles	5.1	98,304	108,077
Intangibles under development (CWIP)	5.2	609,910	539,769
		<u>708,214</u>	<u>647,846</u>

5.1	Operating intangibles		
Additions			
Computer Software		6,757	20,655
Internally developed software and market products		23,267	34,869
		<u>30,024</u>	<u>55,524</u>

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED) FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

	March 31, 2021 (Un-audited)	June 30, 2020 (Audited)
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
5.2 Intangibles under development (CWIP)		
Advance against:		
Computer software	506,248	486,113
Internally developed software and market products	113,812	63,806
	620,060	549,919
Less: Provision for impairment	(10,150)	(10,150)
The annexed notes from 1 to 23 form an integral part of these financial statements.	609,910	539,769

	(Un-audited)			June 30, 2020 (Audited)
	Central Depository Company of Pakistan	National Clearing Company of Pakistan	Total	Total
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----			
Opening Balance	1,915,520	820,295	2,735,815	2,422,302
Share of profit for the period	236,935	189,886	426,821	383,622
Actuarial loss on employees gratuity fund	-	-	-	3,038
Dividend received during the period	(75,050)	(70,242)	(145,292)	(73,147)
Closing balance	2,077,405	939,939	3,017,344	2,735,815

- 6.1** During the period, the Company, in the Extraordinary General Meeting, held on January 21, 2021 approved the proposal for additional equity investment in the National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited, an associated company of PSX, amounting to Rs. 69,411,706 divided into 2,669,681 ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each to be acquired from Pakistan Kuwait Investment Company (Private) Limited, one of the shareholders of NCCPL, at a price of Rs. 26 per share, including a premium of Rs. 16 per share.

	March 31, 2021 (Un-audited)	March 31, 2020 (Audited)
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
7 LONG TERM INVESTMENTS		
At fair value through other comprehensive income		
VIS Credit Rating Company Limited, a related party	15,246	15,246
Pakistan Mercantile Exchange Limited (PMEX), a related party	74,818	74,818
At amortised cost		
Pakistan Investment Bonds (PIBs)	-	96,458
	90,064	186,522

8 DEFERRED TAX ASSET

Deductible temporary differences arising from:

Carry forward tax losses

Provision for debts considered doubtful

Provision for defined benefit liability

Others

Taxable temporary differences arising from:

Differences between written down value and tax base of assets

Revaluation of OCI Investment

Others

March 31, 2021
(Un-audited)
March 31, 2020
(Audited)
----- (Rupees in '000) -----

245,238	240,974
15,795	14,457
54,246	45,479
-	192
315,279	301,102
(96,804)	(97,896)
(1,912)	(1,912)
(10,662)	(11,927)
(109,378)	(111,735)
205,901	189,367

- 8.1** The carried forward tax losses (including tax depreciation / amortization) amounted to Rs.1,174 million. The Company has recognised deferred tax asset of Rs 293 million to extent of carried forward tax depreciation / amortization losses. Unrecognized deferred tax asset on carried forward business losses as at March 31, 2021 amounted to Rs. 47 million.

9 SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS

At amortised cost

Market Treasury Bills

Pakistan Investment Bonds (PIBs)

March 31, 2021
(Un-audited)
March 31, 2020
(Audited)
----- (Rupees in '000) -----

Note

9.1	1,922,913	1,480,522
9.2	97,814	-
	2,020,727	1,480,522

- 9.1** These represent Market Treasury Bills having cost of Rs. 1,896.635 (June 30, 2020: Rs. 1,433.593) million and interest accrued thereon of Rs. 26.278 (June 30, 2020: Rs. 46.928) million. The effective rate of return is 7.52% (June 30, 2020: 10.09%) per annum. These will mature latest by October 7, 2021. These include Rs. 748.787 (June 30, 2020: Rs. 696.722) million from defaulter / expelled / suspended members and Rs. 358.142 (June 30, 2020: Rs. 341.988) million pertaining to base minimum capital.

- 9.2** Pakistan Investment Bonds (PIBs) having cost of Rs. 93.16 (June 30, 2020: 89.361) million, interest accrued thereon of Rs. 1.52 (June 30, 2020: Rs. 3.301) million and amortization of discount of Rs. 3.135 (June 30, 2020: Rs.3.795) million. The effective rate of return is 12.00% per annum (June 30, 2020 : 12%). These will mature latest by July 12, 2021.

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED) FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

		March 31, 2021 (Un-audited)	March 31, 2020 (Audited)
	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
10. CASH AND BANK BALANCES			
In hand		100	67
With banks on			
Current accounts		774	738
PLS accounts in:			
foreign currency		41,748	33,624
local currency	10.1 & 10.2	246,981	489,464
		<u>289,603</u>	<u>523,893</u>

10.1 Rate of return on PLS accounts varies from 5.5% to 5.75% (June 30, 2020: 6.25% to 12%) per annum. However, the effective rate for the period is 5.62% (June 30, 2020: 10.9%).

10.2 These include balances aggregating to Rs. 181.35 million (June 30, 2020: Rs. 232.28 million) held by the Company as various liabilities mainly representing proceeds from divestments / membership card, members basic deposit and dividend withheld from defaulter / expelled members.

		March 31, 2021 (Un-audited)	March 31, 2020 (Audited)
		----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
11 ASSETS AND LIABILITIES HELD FOR DISTRIBUTION TO SHAREHOLDERS / DISPOSAL			
Assets and liabilities held for distribution to shareholders			
Assets Held for Distribution to Shareholders/disposal		4,736,746	4,729,327
Liabilities related to assets held for Distribution to Shareholders/disposal		(330,216)	(322,577)
Net assets subject to demerger / carve-out		<u>4,406,530</u>	<u>4,406,750</u>

11.1 The Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on 12 December 2018 and subsequently on 19 June 2019 have decided to carve-out the real estate assets and related liabilities of the Company to a separate legal entity to be initially owned by the shareholders of the Company. The carve-out of the real estate and the related assets and liabilities as envisaged would be achieved through a scheme of arrangement under the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2017, subject to requisite legal and regulatory approvals. Based on the above decision of the Board and keeping in view the requirements of IFRS-5 "Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations", the Company has reclassified assets and liabilities, which are subject to carve-out / transfer to a separate legal entity, from the respective line items in the statement of financial position to current assets and liabilities.

12 LONG TERM DEPOSITS

This includes Rs 398.854 million (June 30, 2020: Rs 428.904 million), cash deposit placed by TREC holders against the Base Minimum Capital requirement with the Exchange in accordance with the Rule Book of PSX.

	March 31, 2021 (Un-audited)	March 31, 2020 (Audited)
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
13 LONG TERM PAYABLE		
Long term payable	280,035	358,488
Less: Current maturity	(98,869)	(159,120)
	<u>181,166</u>	<u>199,368</u>

14 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

14.1 Contingencies

There were no changes in the status of contingencies as reported in the audited annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020 except as disclosed in note 14.1.1 below. The cumulative financial impact of these various litigations is estimated to be Rs. 2,983 (June 30, 2020: Rs. 3,057) million. The management of the Company, based on legal advisors opinions, believes that the Company has reasonable position in respect of these litigations. Hence, no provision for any liability which may arise in this regard has been made in these condensed interim financial statements of the Company.

- 14.1.1** During the period, the company has disposed off penalty of Rs.4 million as final settlement which was imposed by SECP vide order dated October 03, 2019. The company had filed an appeal against the above order with Appellate Bench of SECP, however, the said review application was disposed off vide its order dated March 18, 2021 by taking a lenient view and reducing the penalty from Rs.5 million to Rs.4 million.

14.2 Commitments

Service and maintenance commitments related to IT Trading and Surveillance System:

	March 31, 2021 (Un-audited)	June 30, 2020 (Audited)	March 31, 2021 (Un-audited)	June 30, 2020 (Audited)
	---- (Rupees in '000) ----		---- (USD in '000) ----	
Year 1	-	-	-	-
Year 2	19,200	21,000	125	125
Year 3	19,200	21,000	125	125
Year 4	19,200	21,000	125	125
Year 5	19,200	21,000	125	125
Year 6	19,200	21,000	125	125
	<u>96,000</u>	<u>105,000</u>	<u>625</u>	<u>625</u>

The total tax implication on above payments is Rs. 26 million (USD 0.17 million) (June 30, 2020: Rs. 29 million (USD 0.17 million)).

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED) FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

	Nine Months Ended		Quarter Ended	
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	----- (Un-audited) -----			
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----			
15 LISTING FEE				
Annual fees	367,214	269,916	122,630	90,114
Initial fees	42,392	32,533	18,159	11,324
	<u>409,606</u>	<u>302,449</u>	<u>140,789</u>	<u>101,438</u>
16 INCOME FROM EXCHANGE OPERATIONS				
Trading fee	354,847	135,764	166,363	51,800
Facilities and equipment fee	123,789	113,423	42,169	38,299
Income from non-trading facilities	47,227	40,851	15,888	13,234
Membership fee	2,130	2,250	710	750
Other fee	2,695	1,460	15	665
	<u>530,688</u>	<u>293,748</u>	<u>225,145</u>	<u>104,748</u>
17 TAXATION				
Current	50,058	28,932	10,977	6,190
Deferred	(4,669)	(21,037)	2,886	1,252
	<u>45,389</u>	<u>7,895</u>	<u>13,863</u>	<u>7,442</u>
18 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE				
Profit after taxation	<u>541,699</u>	<u>181,375</u>	<u>252,124</u>	<u>60,869</u>
	----- (Numbers in '000) -----			
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period	<u>801,476</u>	<u>801,476</u>	<u>801,476</u>	<u>801,476</u>
	----- (Rupees) -----			
Basic and diluted earnings per share	<u>0.68</u>	<u>0.23</u>	<u>0.31</u>	<u>0.08</u>
19 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS				
The related parties comprise of associates, staff gratuity fund, directors and key management personnel. The Company in the normal course of business carries out transactions with various related parties.				
19.1	Following are the details of transactions with related parties during the period ended March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020:			

	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	----- (Un-audited) -----	
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
Listing Fee		
Common Directorship		
Cyan Limited	570	676
Bank Islami Pakistan Limited	2,807	-
Ghani Global Glass Limited	3,304	488
Ghani Global Holdings Limited (Formerly: Ghani Gases Limited)	2,982	644
ZIL Corporation Limited	411	334
Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited	3,399	2,014
Power Cement Limited	1,245	1,068
Fauji Foods Limited	4,006	-
International Steels Limited	2,184	-
Meezan Bank Limited	5,672	-
Shell Pakistan Limited	-	1,483
Fauji Fertilizer Bin Qasim Limited	-	1,486
IGI Life Insurance	-	799
Pakistan International Airlines Corporation Limited	-	1,362
Associate Company		
Habib Bank Limited (HBL)	5,498	2,430
	<u>32,078</u>	<u>12,784</u>

Facilities and Equipment Fee:

Common Directorship		
Cyan Limited	12	12
Bank Islami Pakistan Limited	216	-
Ghani Global Glass Limited	12	12
Ghani Global Holdings Limited (Formerly: Ghani Gases Limited)	12	12
ZIL Corporation Limited	12	12
Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited	12	12
Power Cement Limited	12	12
Fauji Foods Limited	12	-
International Steels Limited	12	-
Meezan Bank Limited	243	-
Shehzad Chamdia Securities (Pvt.) Limited	117	113
Arch Sons	160	82
Shell Pakistan Limited	-	12
Fauji Fertilizer Bin Qasim Limited	-	12
IGI Life Insurance	-	12
Pakistan International Airlines Corporation Limited	-	12

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED) FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	----- (Un-audited) -----	----- (Un-audited) -----
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	----- (Rupees in '000) -----
Associate Company		
Habib Bank Limited (HBL)	424	412
	1,255	727
LAN Connectivity Charges		
Associate Company		
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL)	3,759	3,708
Dividend income		
Associate Company		
Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL)	75,050	73,147
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL)	70,242	-
VIS Credit Rating Company Limited	1,000	500
	146,292	73,647
Income from investment property		
Associate Company		
Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL)	4,365	3,969
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL)	12,755	12,755
Habib Bank Limited (HBL)	12,525	12,145
	29,645	28,869
Miscellaneous Income		
Associate Company		
Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL)	-	120
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL)	-	23
	-	143
Miscellaneous Income		
Common Directorship		
Fauji Fertilizer Bin Qasim Limited	200	1,650
Ghani Global Holdings Limited (Formerly: Ghani Gases Limited)	-	3
	200	1,653
Income from Marginal Trading System		
Associate Company		
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL)	-	10,396
CDC fees		
Associate Company		
Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL)	3,133	2,782

	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	----- (Un-audited) -----	----- (Un-audited) -----
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	----- (Rupees in '000) -----
Retirement benefit plan		
Payment made to gratuity fund during the period	27,894	19,290
Profit received on PLS Accounts		
Associate Company		
Habib Bank Limited (HBL)	3	8
Contribution to CCPCF @1% of revenue:		
Centralized Customers Protection Compensation Fund (CCPCF)	14,951	10,351
Reimbursement of Expenses		
Associate Company		
China Financial Futures Exchange	2,095	7,209

Key management Personnel

Name	Designation
Farrukh H. Khan	Chief Executive Officer
Nadir Rahman	Chief Operating Officer
Ahmed Ali Mitha	Chief Financial Officer
Fakhara Rizwan	Company Secretary / Head of Legal Department
Ajeet Kumar	Chief Regulatory Officer
Mahmood Siddique	Head of Information Technology
Farhan Ansari	Head of Internal Audit
Syed Abbas Haider Zaidi	Chief Risk Management Officer

- 19.2** Following are the details of outstanding balances with related parties for the period ended March 31, 2021 and for the year ended June 30, 2020:

	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	----- (Un-audited) -----	----- (Un-audited) -----
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	----- (Rupees in '000) -----
Listing Fee Receivable		
Common Directorship		
Ghani Global Holdings Limited (Formerly: Ghani Gases Limited)	307	-
Meezan Bank Limited	1,286	-
Power Cement Limited	-	2,446
	1,593	2,446

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED) FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
	----- (Un-audited) -----	----- (Un-audited) -----
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	----- (Rupees in '000) -----
Facilities and Equipment Receivable		
Common Directorship		
Shehzad Chamdia Securities (Pvt.) Limited	-	13
Bank Islami Pakistan Limited	384	-
Ghani Global Holdings Limited (Formerly: Ghani Gases Limited)	12	-
Meezan Bank Limited	12	-
International Steels Limited	12	-
UBL Fund Managers Limited	-	52
Associate Company		
Habib Bank Limited	12	-
	432	65
Associate Company		
Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited	120	220
Rent Receivable		
Associate Company		
National Clearing Company of Pakistan	-	4,252
LAN Connectivity Charges Receivable		
Associate Company		
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL)	6,240	2,481
Receivable from Margin Trading System		
Associate Company		
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL)	12,397	12,397
Retirement benefit plan		
Payable to gratuity fund	8,026	11,840
Receivable against Expenses		
Associate Company		
China Financial Futures Exchange	10,590	8,496
Contribution payable		
Centralized Customers Protection Compensation Fund (CCPCF)	10,446	10,679

20 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks. These condensed interim financial statements do not include all financial risk management information and disclosure which are required in the annual audited financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements of the Company as at June 30, 2020. There has been no change in any risk management policies since the year end.

21 FAIR VALUE OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The carrying value of all financial assets and liabilities are estimated to approximate their fair values. There were no transfers amongst levels during the period.

22 DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

These condensed interim financial statements have been authorized for issue on April 16, 2021 by the Board of Directors of the Company.

23 GENERAL

23.1 Corresponding figures have been re-arranged and re-classified wherever necessary, for the purpose of comparison.

23.2 Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees.



Chief Financial Officer



Chief Executive Officer



Chairman

تین کے لیے ایک تجویز پیش کی گئی ہے۔ ہم سمجھتے ہیں کہ یہ اسٹاکس کی اساسی باسٹ کے تعلق سے ETF کے لیے مناسب قیمت والے ہینڈ فراہم کرے گا۔

آئی ایس او کے اقدامات

ایکسیج اپنے نظام اور نیٹ ورکس میں اہم وسائل کی شمولیت، انھیں برقرار رکھنے، نگرانی اور باقاعدگی سے انھیں اپ گریڈ کرنے کے لیے پرعزم ہے۔ اس سلسلے میں، پی ایس ایکس نے اینڈ پوائنٹ ڈیٹیکشن اینڈ ریسپانس (ای ڈی آر) اور اینڈ پوائنٹ تھریٹ پریوینشن کو پی ایس ایکس میں کامیابی کے ساتھ تعینات کیا ہے جو مالویئر اور ایڈوانسڈ سائبرٹیکس جیسی مشکوک سرگرمی کے سلسلے میں زیادہ ویدیتیلیٹی اور نگرانی فراہم کرتا ہے۔

پی ایس ایکس نے کاروباری تسلسل کی ضروریات کو آئی ایس او 22301 ہرنس کنٹینوئیٹی منجمنٹ سسٹم (بی سی ایم ایس) کے معیار کے تحت مؤثر طریقے سے برقرار رکھا ہوا ہے اور کامیابی سے آئی ایس او 22301 کے اپنے پہلے سالانہ سرٹیفیکیشن، بی سی ایم ایس آڈٹ کو پاس کرنے میں کامیاب رہا ہے۔

کارپوریٹ سماجی ذمہ داری

اس سے قبل بتائے گئے اقدامات کے علاوہ پی ایس ایکس نے مندرجہ ذیل مزید اقدامات بھی کیے ہیں:

- زخیوں اور شہداء کے لواحقین کو دی جانے والی 14.6 ملین روپے کی رقم کے علاوہ دیکھو 2000 کے شہید ہونے والے محافظوں میں سے ہر ایک کی بیوہ کو 4.425 ملین کی ادائیگی کی گئی تھی جسے، ان کے ناموں سے قومی بچت تنظیم کے ساتھ طویل مدتی محفوظیت میں لگایا گیا ہے تاکہ مستقبل میں شہداء کے لواحقین کو مسلسل معاونت کی فراہمی جاری رہ سکے۔ یہاں یہ بات بھی قابل ذکر ہے کہ پی ایس ایکس پر دہشت گردوں کے حملے میں شہید ہونے والوں کو حکومت پاکستان نے ترغیب شجاعت سے نوازا ہے۔

- سی ایس آر کی سرگرمیوں (کارپوریٹ سماجی ذمہ داری) کے تحت ہر ابھرا پاکستان کے نام سے درختوں کی شجرکاری کے لیے ایک مہم کا بھی آغاز کیا گیا جس کا مقصد درختوں کی شجرکاری کی حوصلہ افزائی کرنا ہے تاکہ حکومت پاکستان کے ویشن کے مطابق پاکستان کو سرسبز بنایا جاسکے۔ مزید برآں، ڈیف ریٹج اسکول کو معاونت فراہم کرنے کے سلسلے میں انھیں بچوں کے لیے عطیہ فراہم کیا گیا تاکہ وہ ہمارے معاشرے میں سماعت سے محروم افراد کو دیگر خدمات کے علاوہ مفت تعلیم کی فراہمی کے لیے اپنی کاوشیں بروئے کار لائیں۔

بورڈ آف ڈائریکٹرز


ایکسیج کے بورڈ آف ڈائریکٹرز میں 31 دسمبر 2020 کو اختتام پذیر ہونے والے نصف سال کے دوران تبدیلیاں رونما ہوئی تھیں۔ 31 مارچ 2021 کو ختم ہونے والی تیسری سہ ماہی کے دوران بورڈ میں مزید کوئی تبدیلی ظہور پذیر نہیں ہوئی۔


تسلیمات

بورڈ ایسے تمام اسٹیک ہولڈرز سے اظہار تشکر کرتا ہے جنھوں نے پی ایس ایکس اور کمپنیل مارکیٹ کے لیے عزم و وابستگی اور تعاون کو مسلسل جاری رکھا۔ بورڈ سکیورٹیز اینڈ ایکسیج کمیشن آف پاکستان، اسٹیٹ بینک آف پاکستان، فیڈرل بورڈ آف ریونیو و وزارت خزانہ، ریونیو اینڈ اکاؤنٹس فیڈرل اور حکومت پاکستان کا بھی شکریہ ادا کرتا ہے جنھوں نے ہمیشہ پی ایس ایکس کے ساتھ پھر پور تعاون کیا اور رہنمائی فراہم کی۔

بورڈ اپنے تمام ممبران کی رہنمائی اور تعاون پر ان کا شکریہ ادا کرتا ہے، اور پی ایس ایکس کے تمام اسٹاکس ممبران کو اپنے فرائض مستعدی اور وابستگی کے ساتھ انجام دینے، خاص طور پر حالیہ غیر معمولی مشکل ماحول میں ان کی شراکت اور لگن کے اعتراف میں ان کی کاوشوں کو سراہتا ہے۔

بورڈ آف ڈائریکٹرز کے لیے اور ان کی جانب سے


فرخ ایلیج۔خان
چیف ایگزیکٹو آفیسر


سلیمان ایس۔مہدی
چیزمین

کراچی
تاریخ: 16 اپریل، 2021

عوامی پیش کش کے عمل کی ڈیجیٹل ٹرانسفارمیشن

PSX ITD کی جانب سے پی ایس ایکس میں عوامی پیش کش کے عمل کو خود کار بنانے کے لیے ایک آن لائن پورٹل تیار کیا گیا ہے۔ یہ کمپنیوں کے سسٹمز، پی ایس ایکس سسٹم اور ایس ای سی پی کے افراد کو فہرست سازی کے عمل میں مؤثر طریقے سے حصہ لینے کا اہل بناتا ہے اور ایکسٹرنل لائبریری کے فچرز کھینے کے سسٹمز کے ذریعے پیش کردہ تمام دستاویزات اور اسٹیک ہولڈرز کے ذریعے کی جانے والی کارروائیوں کو منظم کریں گے۔

eIPO پورٹل

ایکسٹرنل انیشیال پبلک آفرنگ (eIPO) سافٹ ویئر کو ادارے کے اندر ہی PSX ITD کی جانب سے تیار کیا گیا ہے۔ یہ SaaS (سافٹ ویئر آسروس) ماڈل پر مبنی ہے۔ اس سے سرمایہ کاروں بشمول مقامی یا غیر ملکی رہائشی اور کارپوریٹ صارفین کو حصص کی خریداری کے لیے درخواستیں جمع کروانے میں آسانی ہوگی۔ پورٹل ڈیٹا کارڈ رکھنے والا کارڈ اور مرکزی، محفوظ، مربوط پبلٹ فارم مہیا کرے گا اور یہ NIFT ای-سیمنٹ کے گیٹ وے کے ساتھ مربوط ہے۔ eIPO رجسٹرار کو بیلنٹنگ کے نتائج، کامیاب درخواست دہندگان اور عمل کی واپسی کا اعلان کرنے کی اہلیت بھی فراہم کرے گا۔

نیٹ ورک انفراسٹرکچر کی اپ گریڈیشن

PSX ITD نے جدید آلات (راؤٹرز، سوئیچ اور فائبرز) کی تعیناتی کے ذریعے نیٹ ورک کے انفراسٹرکچر کو اپ گریڈ کیا ہے جس نے 40 Gbps تک کی رفتار حاصل کرنے کو یقینی بنایا ہے، اس میں پچھلے ڈیٹا سینٹر کنکٹوٹیٹی کے مقابلے میں رفتار میں 40 گنا تک اضافہ ہوا ہے۔ اس کے علاوہ، بروکر کی نیٹ ورک کنکٹوٹیٹی کو بھی 10 Gbps سے 1 Gbps میں اپ گریڈ کیا گیا۔ یہ اپ گریڈیشن نئے تجارتی نظام کی ضروریات کے مطابق ہے۔

نیا تجارتی اور نگرانی کا نظام

مالی سال 2020-21 کی آخری سہ ماہی میں براہ راست جانے کے لیے (Go-Live) لائحہ عمل اپناتے ہوئے ایک نیا جدید ترین تجارتی اور نگرانی کے نظام کا نفاذ عمل میں لایا جا رہا ہے۔ سسٹم کی سخت جانچ پڑتال جاری ہے۔ مذکورہ نظام کی ضروریات کے مطابق، ہاٹ ڈیزاسٹر ریکوری سائٹ کو اپ گریڈ کیا گیا ہے جو کاروباری اہم ایپلی کیشنز/خدمات کے تسلسل کو یقینی بنانے کے لیے کم سے کم وقت میں سرگرم ہو جائے گا۔ نئے تجارتی نظام کی متوازی جانچ بھی جاری ہے۔ کنٹنگ-ایچ ای ٹی ایل ٹول پیچھا ہو کے ہمراہ ایک ڈیٹا گودام قائم کیا گیا ہے۔ یہ پروڈیجٹ BI کی سرگرمیوں اور تجزیات کی معاونت کے لیے مؤثر انداز میں ڈیٹا کو اسٹور کر سکتا اور اسے نکال سکتا ہے۔ حقیقی و بروقت تجزیات اور اعداد و شمار کے حوالے سے بصارت فراہم کرنے کے لیے ایک جدید BI ٹول Tableau کو بھی نظام میں شامل کیا گیا ہے۔

مارکیٹنگ اینڈ بزنس ڈویلپمنٹ کے حوالے سے اقدامات

مارکیٹنگ اینڈ بزنس ڈویلپمنٹ (ایم بی ڈی) ڈیپارٹمنٹ ایس او بیز کو مددگار رکھتے ہوئے، اس وبائی مرض کے درمیان ورچوئل/ڈیجیٹل پبلٹ فارم کو استعمال کر کے اپنی سرگرمیاں انجام دے کر اپنے مقاصد کی تکمیل جاری رکھے ہوئے ہے۔ زیر جائزہ مدت کے دوران ویب سائٹ پر نئے بلاگز اور مختلف پراڈکٹس کو لانچ کرنے کے ذریعے یا مختلف گوگل تقریبات اور IPOs کی راہ ہموار کرنے کے سلسلے میں مختلف شہروں میں کمپنیوں تک پہنچنے کے لیے جیمبر آف کامرس کے ساتھ آگاہی سیشنز کا انعقاد کرتے ہوئے براڈ پی ایس ایکس کی تشہیر کی گئی۔ ملک کے مختلف شہروں میں آن لائن/ڈیجیٹل پبلٹ فارمز کے ذریعے اسٹاک انویسٹمنٹ، بچت اور سرمایہ کاری کی اہمیت، اور اسٹاک ایکسچینج اور اس کے ماحولیاتی نظام کے افعال (مکنہ) سرمایہ کاروں کے بارے میں معلومات فراہم کرنے کے لیے سرمایہ کاری آگاہی سیشنز کا انعقاد کیا گیا۔ ایس ای سی پی کی جانب سے نئے قواعد و ضوابط کے مطابق بینکوں اور پی ایس ایکس ممبروں کو سسٹمز بننے کی اجازت دی گئی ہے، اس سلسلے میں بروکرز اور بینکوں کے ساتھ واقفیت اور تعارفی سیشن کا انعقاد کیا گیا۔ متعدد چھوٹے سے درمیانے درجے کے انٹرپرائزز کے ساتھ ساتھ کارپوریٹ اور بڑے کاروباری اداروں سے GEM بورڈ اور ایکسچینج کے مرکزی بورڈ میں ان کے اندراج میں دلچسپی لینے کے حوالے سے رابطہ کیا گیا۔

پی ایس ایکس نے آئی ٹی/آئی ٹی ای ایس (ITeS) کمپنیوں کی فہرست سازی کے فوائد کے بارے میں آگاہی پیدا کرنے کے لیے ورکشاپس، سیمینارز اور پروگراموں کی سہولت اور انعقاد کے لیے پاکستان سافٹ ویئر ایکسپورٹ بورڈ کے ساتھ ایک معاہدے پر دستخط کیے اور منتخب شدہ آئی ٹی/آئی ٹی ای ایس (ITeS) کو معاونت کی فراہمی کے لیے پی ایس ایکس کے مجاز مالیاتی مشیروں، کونسلٹنٹس اور لیڈ مینیجرز کے ساتھ کام کیا۔

ڈیجیٹل پبلٹ فارم پر، دیگر موضوعات ETFs، روشن ڈیجیٹل اکاؤنٹ، اسٹاک ایکسچینج اور اس کے ماحولیاتی نظام کے حوالے سے مہم کا آغاز کیا گیا اور ویبناز بھی منعقد کیے گئے۔ ذرائع ابلاغ اور اخبارات میں پی ایس ایکس کی سینئر مینجمنٹ کے انٹرویوز کی نشر و اشاعت کے حوالے سے بھی اقدامات کیے گئے۔

پی ایس ایکس ٹاپ 25 کمپنیز ایوارڈز کے اعلانات پی ایس ایکس کی ویب سائٹ اور پریس ریلیز کے ذریعے کیے گئے تھے، بعد ازاں بڑے اخبارات میں ان کے سکیلپٹس بھی شائع ہوئے۔

پروڈکٹ مینجمنٹ اور تحقیق میں پیشرفت

امکان ہے کہ اس مالی سال کے اختتام تک ایک ڈیویڈنڈ انڈیکس لانچ کر دیا جائے گا۔ گورنمنٹ ڈیویڈنڈ سکیورٹیز (جی ڈی ایس) میں ٹریڈنگ کا آغاز کیا گیا ہے اور ڈیویڈنڈ سکیورٹیز مارکیٹس کو وسعت دینے کے لیے انضباطی اور بنیادی انفراسٹرکچر کے محاذوں پر مزید کام جاری ہے۔ پی ایس ایکس T+1 کنونشن کے برخلاف، چھوٹے سسٹمز سائیکز کو حجب حال بنانے کے لیے جی ڈی ایس کے لیے اپنے سسٹمز اور کیئرٹس فنکشن کو اپ ڈیٹ کر رہا ہے۔ پی ایس ایکس نے میزبان بینک لیونڈ کے ساتھ ایک معاہدے پر دستخط کیے ہیں جس کا مقصد فکسڈ انکم اسٹرومنٹس کے لیے نئے مارکیٹ میکر کو خوش آمدید کہنا ہے۔ یکم جولائی، 2020 سے، 51 ٹی بڑ، 4 پی آئی بی اور 2 اجارہ-سکوس کا انداج کیا گیا ہے۔

اخذ کرنے کے لحاظ سے، مستقبل کی اہلیت کے معیار سے متعلق پی ایس ایکس کی تجاویز، 90 دن کی میچورٹیٹی فیوچرز کا تعارف، لازمی رول اور ہفتہ کی مدت کی واپسی اور ETF فیوچرز کا تعارف، منظوری کے مراحل میں ہیں۔ ETF سرکٹ بریکرز میں پرائس کے تعین کے اصول کو گزشتہ دن کی قریبی قیمت (LDGP) سے فنڈ کی خالص اثاثہ مالیت (NAV) میں تبدیل کیا گیا تھا، اور اساسی باسٹ اسٹاک بریکر کے ویڈیو ایونج کی بنیاد پر سرکٹ بریکرز کے فنڈ کے

31 مارچ 2021 کو اختتام پذیر ہونے والے نومہ کی مدت کے دوران درج ہونے والے ایکویٹی سیکیورٹیز
- پاکستان اسٹاک ایکسچینج لمیٹڈ (پی ایس ایکس) کی جانب سے دی آرگنک میٹ پی پی ایل ٹریڈ لمیٹڈ، آغا سنیل انڈسٹریز لمیٹڈ اور پینتھر ٹائر لمیٹڈ کا اندراج کیا گیا۔

- پی ایس ایکس نے اینگرو پو لبر اینڈ کیمیکلز لمیٹڈ کے دائمی، مجموعی، قابل تقابل، تبدیلی کے قابل اور نان-ووٹنگ ترجیحی حصص کو بھی پیش کیا صحیح پیش کش (رائٹ آفر) کے علاوہ دوسرے طریقے سے جاری کیا گیا۔

31 مارچ 2021 کو اختتام پذیر ہونے والے نومہ کی مدت کے دوران درج ہونے والے ڈیٹ سیکیورٹیز
- پاکستان اسٹاک ایکسچینج نے پاکستان انرجی سکوک II کا بھی اندراج کیا جس کی رقم 200 ارب روپے تھی۔ یہ ایک تاریخی ٹرانزیکشن تھی کیونکہ یہاں پہلی بار حکومت کی جانب سے مسابقتی بولی لگانے کے عمل کے ذریعے رقم اکٹھا کرنے کے سلسلے میں پی ایس ایکس کے پلیٹ فارم کا انتخاب کیا گیا تھا۔

- پی ایس ایکس نے 6 ارب روپے کے عسکری بینک لمیٹڈ کے نجی طور پر رکھے گئے TFCs کا اندراج کیا۔

- پی ایس ایکس نے 5 ارب روپے کے حب پاور کمپنی لمیٹڈ کے نجی طور پر رکھے گئے سکوک کا اندراج کیا۔

- پی ایس ایکس نے کے الیکٹرک لمیٹڈ کے تحقیقی مشارک سکوک سرٹیفکیٹس کا بھی 25 ارب روپے میں اندراج کیا۔ یہاں پر پی ایس ایکس نے 95 فیصد سبسکرائب کیا گیا تھا جبکہ ایٹو سائز کا 5 فیصد عام لوگوں کو آئی پی او کے ذریعے پیش کیا گیا تھا۔

- پی ایس ایکس نے بینک الفلاح لمیٹڈ کی پہلی قسط (یعنی ٹرائنج سیریز اے) کے 11 ارب روپے کے فکسڈ ریٹ، شرح شدہ، محفوظ اور قابل فراہم (ریڈیمبل) TFCs کا کامیابی کے ساتھ اندراج کیا۔

لسٹنگ ڈیپارٹمنٹ نے آئی ٹی ڈی پیارٹمنٹ کے ساتھ مل کر پی ایس ایکس کے ای-آئی پی او سسٹم (PES) کی تشکیل کو کامیابی کے ساتھ مکمل کیا جو سرمایہ کاروں کو الیکٹرانک طور پر آئی پی او اپیلی کیشن فائل کرنے کے قابل بنائے گا اور آئی پی او میں پیش کردہ شیئرز کو سبسکرائب کرنے میں مدد فراہم کرے گا۔

بی ایس ایکس مشاہدات

تجارتی اور TREC امور کی سرگرمیوں میں پیشرفت اور اقدامات

حاصل ہونے والے اہم سنگ میل میں سے ایک یہ ہے کہ گورنمنٹ ڈیپارٹمنٹ (جی ڈی ایس) سمیت درج شدہ ڈیپارٹمنٹس کے لیے مارکیٹ میٹنگ کے جامع فریم ورک کا نفاذ عمل میں آیا۔ اس سلسلے میں، فکسڈ انکم سیکیورٹیز میں لیکوڈیٹی فراہم کرنے کے لیے چھ (06) بڑے بینکوں / سرمایہ کار کمپنیوں کے ساتھ ڈیزیکینیڈ مارکیٹ میکر (ڈی ایم ایم) معاہدوں پر دستخط ہوئے تاکہ فکسڈ انکم سیکیورٹیز کے لیے لیکوڈیٹی کا حصول ممکن بنایا جاسکے۔

پی ایس ایکس کی جانب سے دو (02) مزید ایکٹیو ٹریڈ فنڈز (ETFs) کا نفاذ عمل میں لایا گیا ہے؛ میزان پاکستان ای ٹی ایف، ال میزان انویسٹمنٹ منجمنٹ لمیٹڈ، اور این پی پاکستان گروتھ ای ٹی ایف جسے این پی فنڈز منجمنٹ لمیٹڈ کی جانب سے پیش کیا گیا ہے اور ETFs کے لیے مسلسل حوالہ فراہم کرنے کے سلسلے میں مزید دو (02) مارکیٹ میکرز کو بھی آن بورڈ کیا گیا ہے۔

کمپنل مارکیٹ میں سرمایہ کاری کو وسیع کرنے کے لیے، پی ایس ایکس نے روشن ڈیجیٹل اے سی جیسے بے نظیر اقدامات اور بروکرز فرمز کے لیے آن لائن اکاؤنٹ کھولنے کے عمل کے نفاذ کے ساتھ دیگر SROs اور بروکرز فرمز کے ساتھ بھرپور طریقے سے اشتراک کیا ہے۔

آئی ٹی کی کامیابیاں اور اقدامات

کورونہ کی وبا کے دوران مارکیٹ اور آئی ٹی انفراسٹرکچر اپ ٹائم

کورونہ کی وبا، شہر میں شدید برسات اور سیلابی صورتحال کے باوجود مالی سال 2020-21 کی پہلی تین سہ ماہی کے دوران ہر روز تجارتی اور ذیلی نظام دستیاب اور آپریشنل تھا۔ ایک ہی دن میں اب تک کے سب سے زیادہ کاروبار کو بھی ریکارڈ کیا گیا۔

گورنمنٹ ڈیٹ سیکیورٹیز کی مسلسل ٹریڈنگ

تمام اہل اور مجاز مارکیٹ میکرز کو یکپارچہ ریٹرز بروکرز TREC ہولڈرز کی شمولیت کے بغیر مارکیٹ سازی کی سرگرمیوں کے لیے پی ایس ایکس ٹریڈنگ سسٹم تک رسائی حاصل ہو رہی ہے، جہاں اہل شرکاء BATS (ہانڈ آٹومیٹڈ ٹریڈنگ سسٹم) کا استعمال کر کے تجارت کو انجام دینے کے اہل ہیں۔

ہم نے ایس ای سی پی اور ہم سے منسلک کمپنیوں کے ساتھ مل کر کام کیا ہے تاکہ ان کی جانب سے ادا کیے جانے والے ڈیوٹیڈ کے حوالے سے مشکلات (caps) کو ختم کیا جاسکے۔ اس کے نتیجے میں ہمارے نقد بہاؤ میں کافی حد تک بہتری دیکھنے میں آئی ہے۔

ہمیں یہ بتاتے ہوئے مسرت ہو رہی ہے کہ پی ایس ایکس نے 31 مارچ 2021 کو اختتام پذیر نو ماہ کے دوران 587 ملین روپے کا قبل از ٹیکس منافع ریکارڈ کیا ہے۔ جو کہ 31 مارچ 2020 کو ختم ہونے والے نو ماہ کی مدت کے لیے 189 ملین روپے کے مقابلے میں اسی مدت کے دوران 2.9x زیادہ ہے۔

اس عرصے کے دوران، پی ایس ایکس نے آمدنی اور اخراجات کو بہتر بنانے کے لیے ہائپر مارکیٹ کیپٹل نریشن کی حامل کمپنیوں کے لیے سالانہ اندراج فیس کے نرخ میں ترمیم کی تھی اور TREC اور NON-TREC ہولڈرز کو فراہم کی جانے والی سہولیات پر سبسڈی کم کردی تھی۔ ان اقدامات کے نتیجے میں 31 مارچ 2021 کو اختتام پذیر 9 ماہ کے دوران متعلقہ محصول میں 97 ملین روپے کا اضافہ ہوا۔

کورونا کی وبا کے سبب غیر یقینی معاشی صورتحال کے باوجود پچھلے سال کی اسی مدت کے مقابلے میں تجارتی اقدار میں اضافہ ہوا یعنی 9MFY19-20 میں 10.9 ارب روپے کے مقابلے میں 9MFY20-21 میں 27.7 ارب روپے رہا، یعنی ٹریڈنگ فیس میں 219 ملی روپے کا اضافہ دیکھنے میں آیا۔ ٹریڈنگ فلیس ٹیرف بھی اس عرصے میں بڑھایا گیا۔

ایسوسی ایٹس کے منافع کا حصہ گذشتہ سال کے اسی عرصے کے برعکس 142 ملین روپے زیادہ تھا کیونکہ بہتر کارکردگی کی وجہ سے دونوں ایسوسی ایٹ کمپنیوں کو زیادہ منافع ملا تھا۔

تاہم، گذشتہ سال کے اسی عرصے کے مقابلے میں مارک اپ آمدنی میں 55 ملین روپے کی کمی واقع ہوئی ہے، کم شرح سود کے سبب اور اوسط ویڈیو فنڈ کے ساتھ ساتھ بین بینک کیپٹل ڈپازٹس کے حوالے سے کم منافع حاصل ہوا، چونکہ بین بینک کیپٹل ڈپازٹس پر منافع کی تقسیم اکتوبر، 2019 سے شروع ہوئی تھی۔

گزشتہ سال FY19-20 کے پہلے 9 ماہ میں 846 ملین روپے کے مقابلے میں مالی سال FY20-21 کے پہلے 9 ماہ کے آپریٹنگ اخراجات 908 ملین روپے یعنی 7.3 فیصد زیادہ ہیں۔ ایچ آر اور انفراسٹرکچر میں سرمایہ کاری کے باوجود اخراجات بڑھنے سے قابو پانے کے سبب افراط زر 9.05 فیصد کی شرح سے کم رہی۔

پی ایس ایکس نے گزشتہ سال FY19-20 کے پہلے 9 ماہ میں 181 ملین روپے کے مقابلے میں مالی سال FY20-21 کے پہلے 9 ماہ میں 542 ملین روپے کا بعد از ٹیکس منافع حاصل کیا۔ جو پچھلے سال کی اسی مدت کے مقابلے میں 2x زیادہ ہے۔

- فی حصص آمدنی (ای پی ایس):

بنیادی اور ملاوٹ شدہ فی حصص آمدنی سال FY19-20 کے پہلے 9 ماہ میں 0.23 روپے کے مقابلے میں رواں سال FY20-21 کے پہلے 9 ماہ میں 0.68 روپے رہی۔ جو پچھلے سال کی اسی مدت کے مقابلے میں 2x زیادہ ہے۔

این سی سی بی ایل میں اضافی سرمائے کا حصول

21 جنوری 2021 کو منعقد ہونے والی ایکسٹرا آرڈنری جنرل میٹنگ میں، کمپنی نے پی ایس ایکس سے منسلک نیشنل کلیئرنگ کمپنی آف پاکستان لمیٹڈ میں اضافی ایکویٹی سرمایہ کاری کی تجویز منظور کی تھی۔ جس میں 69,411,706 روپے کی رقم کو 10 روپے فی شیئر مالیت کے حساب سے 2,669,681 آرڈنری شیئرز میں تقسیم کیا گیا ہے، جو این سی سی بی ایل کے حصص یافتگان میں سے ایک، پاکستان کویت انویسٹمنٹ کمپنی (پرائیویٹ) لمیٹڈ کی طرف سے ہوگا، جس میں ہر ایک حصص کی قیمت 26 روپے ہوگی جبکہ فی حصص 16 روپے کا پریمیم بھی اس میں شامل ہے۔

- مارکیٹ کی کارکردگی:

نصف سال کا اختتام		تفصیلات
31 مارچ 2020	31 مارچ 2021	
29,232	44,491	کے ایس ای-100 انڈیکس
5,621	7,892	مارکیٹ میں سرمایہ بندی (کیپٹل نریشن) (ارب روپے میں)
7.5	19.5	اوسط روزانہ کی بنیاد پر تجارتی مالیت-ریڈی (ارب روپے میں)
3.4	8.2	اوسط روزانہ کی بنیاد پر تجارتی مالیت-فیوچرز (ارب روپے میں)
209	507	اوسط روزانہ کی بنیاد پر تجارتی حجم-ریڈی (ملین روپے میں)
87	139	اوسط روزانہ کی بنیاد پر تجارتی حجم-فیوچرز (ملین روپے میں)

پاکستان اسٹاک ایکسچینج لمیٹڈ (پی ایس ایکس) کے بورڈ آف ڈائریکٹرز 31 مارچ 2021 کو اختتام پذیر نو ماہ کی مدت کے لیے پی ایس ایکس کے مالی گوشوارے پیش کرتے ہوئے نہایت خوشی محسوس کر رہے ہیں۔

معاشی جائزہ اور عمومی صورتحال

کوورونا کو عالمی وبائی مرض قرار دیے ہوئے ایک سال سے زائد کا عرصہ گزر چکا ہے۔ یہ ایک ایسا واقعہ ہے جو طویل المعیاد اقتصادی ترقی کے بعد کے مراحل کے دوران عالمی کساد بازاری کے اثرات کو مزید تیز سی سے پھیلائے کا باعث بنا۔ مالی سال 20 کے دوران مقامی معاشی سرگرمیوں کے سبب حقیقی جی ڈی پی نمو کے ساتھ 0.4- فیصد رہی، جو کہ مالی سال 19 کے مقابلے میں 1.9 فیصد کم ہے۔

تاہم پاکستان کے معاشی اشاریے Q3 FY'21 کے حوالے سے یہ ظاہر کرتے ہیں کہ آنے والے مہینوں میں بحالی کا امکان برقرار رہنے کی امید ہے۔ آئی ایم ایف کے تخمینے کے مطابق، رواں مالی سال کے لیے 1.5 فیصد اضافے کی پیش گوئی کی گئی ہے جبکہ SBP نے اس نمبر کو تھوڑا سا اور بڑھاتے ہوئے مناسب طور پر 3 فیصد کر دیا ہے۔

مالیاتی پالیسی کمیٹی (ایم پی سی) کے 19 مارچ، 2021 کو ہونے والے حالیہ اجلاس میں، پالیسی کی شرح 7 فیصد برقرار رکھی گئی ہے۔ بڑے پیمانے پر مینوفیکچرنگ (ایل ایس ایم)، جنوری 21 میں 9.1 فیصد YoY بڑھ گئی ہے، جو کہ مالی سال 21 کے پہلے سات ماہ کے دوران 7.9 فیصد بڑھ گئی ہے جبکہ گزشتہ سال کے اسی عرصے کے دوران یہ شرح 3.2 فیصد رہی۔

ایم پی سی نے نشاندہی کی ہے کہ مالیاتی حالات رواں سہ ماہی کے دوران نسبتاً مستحکم رہے، اور فروری کے آخر تک، نجی سیکٹر کے تمام اہم قرض دینے کی کینگری میں۔ خصوصاً فکسڈ انویسٹمنٹ قرضوں اور کنزرویٹو فنڈنگ میں 5.9 فیصد YoY FYTD کا اضافہ ہوا ہے۔ فوڈ انٹیکس اور درآمدی ڈیوٹیوں کے دوران توانائی کے نرخوں میں اضافے، قیمتوں (مداخلت پسندانہ قیمتوں کا تعین پالیسیوں کی شکل میں مرکزی اتھارٹیز/حکومتوں کے ذریعے مقرر کردہ) قیمتوں کے اضافے کے ساتھ سالانہ افراط زر کی شرح 9.05 فیصد YoY رہی۔

26 مارچ، 2021 تک، اسٹیٹ بینک آف پاکستان کے ساتھ خالص ذخائر 13,673 ملین امریکی ڈالر رہے جن میں 12.7 فیصد کی خالص YTD تبدیلی کو ظاہر کیا گیا ہے۔ اسٹیٹ بینک آف پاکستان (ایس بی پی) کی جانب سے اس بات کی تصدیق کی گئی ہے کہ اسے توسیعی فنڈنگ سہولت کے تحت 498.7 ملین امریکی ڈالر (350 ملین ایس ڈی آر کے مساوی) کی آئی ایم ایف قسط مل چکی ہے۔ مزید برآں، پاکستان نے 2.5 ارب امریکی ڈالر جمع کرنے کے لیے 10، اور 30 سالوں پر مشتمل تین اقساط پر مشتمل بانڈ ڈیل جاری کیے ہیں جس کے لیے مشترکہ احکامات کے تحت اسے 2017 کے اواخر میں پہلی بین الاقوامی بانڈ کی فروخت میں 5.3 ارب امریکی ڈالر سے زیادہ کی رقم حاصل ہوئی تھی۔ 24 مارچ، 2021 تک، امریکی ڈالر کے مقابلے میں روپے کی قدر میں 2.47 فیصد کی بہتری دیکھنے میں آئی۔ روشن ڈیجیٹل اکاؤنٹس نے چھ ماہ کے عرصے میں 800 ملین امریکی ڈالر سے زیادہ کے داخلی بہاؤ کو ریکارڈ کیا ہے، جس میں سے 212 ملین امریکی ڈالر مارچ 2021 کے مہینے میں پاکستان آئے۔ یہ پاکستان کی معیشت پر اعتماد کی حوصلہ افزا اعلیٰ ہیں۔

گھریلو ترسیلات زر میں حالیہ اضافے۔ گزشتہ 8 ماہ کے دوران 24 فیصد YoY- کے باعث اس سہ ماہی میں توسیعی مالیاتی پالیسی میں بہتری دیکھنے میں آئی ہے۔ اس سے قلیل مدت کے لیے گھریلو کھپت کے امید افزا ہونے کی نشاندہی ہوتی ہے، چونکہ فروری تک تجارتی خسارہ گزشتہ جون کے بعد سے 17,421 ملین امریکی ڈالر یا سالانہ 12.6 فیصد YoY کے حساب سے بڑھ گیا ہے۔ برآمدات میں کمی، صارفین کے لیے خام مال کی اعلیٰ درآمدی لاگت کے ساتھ ساتھ سرمائے کی اشیاء، اور FDI میں مزید کمی کے باعث غیر ملکی سرمائے کی آمد میں کمی واقع ہوئی۔ گھریلو ترسیلات زر میں اضافے سے مجموعی طور پر جاری کھاتوں کے توازن میں نمایاں طور پر بہتری آئی، جو جی ڈی پی کی فیصد کے طور پر، فروری کے آخر تک منفی 1.5 فیصد سے 0.5 فیصد FYTD میں بدل گیا۔

پی ایس ایکس کیپٹل مارکیٹ میں اپنی شراکت کو بڑھانے کے لیے پُر عزم ہے۔ مصنوعات کی پیش کش میں اضافے، موجودہ اور ممکنہ سرمایہ کاروں کے لیے طریقہ کار اور عمل کو ہموار بنانے کے ساتھ ساتھ مارکیٹ میں نئے آنیڈ یاز لانے کے لیے ادارہ کو شایاں ہے۔

نو ماہ کی مدت کے دوران پی ایس ایکس کی مالیاتی اور مارکیٹ کارکردگی

انتہائی چیلنج کے حامل آپریٹنگ ماحول کے باوجود، پی ایس ایکس نے بیشتر مصنوعات کے لیے قیمتوں کو معتدل بنانے کے سلسلے میں متعدد اقدامات اٹھائے ہیں، جبکہ مارکیٹ میں طویل المعیاد بنیادوں پر نمو کے لیے بہت سے اہم اقدامات کیے ہیں۔ جن میں مندرجہ ذیل شامل ہیں:

- آن لائن اکاؤنٹ کھولنے کو قابل عمل بنانے کے لیے ریگولیٹری اور سسٹم کے انفراسٹرکچر کے حوالے سے اقدامات کرنا
- اکاؤنٹ کھولنے کے فارم کو آسان بنانا
- پہلی بار اور سیز پاکستانی بروکر تاج اکاؤنٹ کھولنے کے لیے بینکوں اور بروکر تاج ہاؤس کے مابین KYC کے اشتراک کو قابل عمل بنانا۔
- ان جیسے اور دیگر اقدامات سے سرمایہ کاروں کے لیے اسٹاک مارکیٹ تک رسائی آسان ہو جانے کی اور ریشیل انویسٹریں کو بڑھانے میں مدد ملے گی۔

اس حوالے سے مطالبے پر ہم نے آئی بی او مارکیٹ کو دوبارہ کھولنے کے لیے اقدامات کیے ہیں اور ایک طویل عرصے کے بعد مالی سال میں اس وقت تک ہمارے پاس 15 یو بی او 2 ڈی بیٹ الیٹوز ہیں۔ ہم کارپوریٹ اور گورنمنٹ سیکورٹیز کے لیے ڈی بیٹ مارکیٹ کو بڑھانے کے سلسلے میں بھی کام کر رہے ہیں۔



PAKISTAN
STOCK EXCHANGE

Stock Exchange Building, Stock Exchange Road, Karachi.

Fax: +92-21-32410825, 32415136 UAN: +92-21-111-00-11-22

www.psx.com.pk